
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Farms Estate Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 23 August 2018 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd September, 2018

A meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2018 and 23 July 2018 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 4)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/62) on the County Farms Estate Revenue 
Monitoring Statement (Month 4) 2018/19, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



5 Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/63) on the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring 
(Month 4) 2018/19, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
6 Management and Restructuring Issues (Pages 7 - 12)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/18/06) on County 
Farms Estate Management and Restructuring issues, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Hatherleigh & 
Chagford; South Molton; Torrington Rural

7 The County Farms Estate Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 24)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/61) on the County Farms Estate Annual Report 
2017/18, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
8 Improving the Marketing Exposure of the County Farms Estate (Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/18/07) on 
improving the marketing exposure of the County Farms Estate, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to, and 
which is likely to reveal the identity of, tenants and information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of tenants and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of 
the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

10 Holdings and Tenancies etc. (Pages 29 - 38)

(An item to be considered by the Committee in accordance with the Cabinet Procedure 
Rules and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, no representations having been 
received to such consideration taking place under Regulation 5(5) thereof)

(a) North Hele Farm, Buckland Brewer

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/18/08) on 
matters relating to the occupation of North Hele Farm, Buckland Brewer, attached.

(b) Requests for Extension of Tenancy

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (BSS/18/09) on the 
requests for extension of tenancy, attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Holsworthy Rural; 
South Molton



Notice of all items listed above has been included in the Council’s/Cabinet Forward Plan for the 
required period, unless otherwise indicated.  The Forward Plan is published on the County Council's 
website.

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited 
to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors R Edgell (Chair), J Brook, J Berry, A Dewhirst, T Inch, C Whitton and J Yabsley

Co-opted Members
E Quick (Devon Federation of Young Farmers Clubs) and L Warner (Tenants' representative)

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. Members of the Council have been granted 
a dispensation to allow them to speak and vote in any debate as a consequence of being a representative 
of the County Council on any County Council wholly owned, controlled or joint local authority company or 
Joint Venture Partnership unless the matter under consideration relates to any personal remuneration or 
involvement therein.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect the Council’s / Cabinets Forward Plan or any minutes, reports or lists of 
background papers relating to any item on this agenda should contact Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383

Both the Forward Plan and agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website 
and can also be accessed via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and pu
[...]
8/19

1.1 The Revenue Budget presented to Corporate Service Scrutiny Committee 
on 31 January 2018 included a target surplus of £414,000 for the County 
Farms Estate, in accordance with the targets set by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 10 January 2018.

1.2 Appendix A provides a summary of the annual budget. It also provides 
details of income and expenditure to date.

1.3 As at month 4 there is minimal actual income or expenditure to report. 

1.4 Approximately 50% of the predicted income will be collected in arrears at 
the end of month 6 with the balance collected at the end of month 12.

1.5 Two large Tenant Right Valuation accruals should be capable of being 
released shortly. 

1.6 £9,000 worth of unforeseen repair works have been ordered and paid in 
2018. In addition, a further £16,000 of unforeseen works have been ordered 
but not invoiced. Total unforeseen expenditure and commitment at month 4 
is therefore £25,000.

1.7 The revenue funded maintenance programme has been set and the 
£232,000 budget fully allocated to proposed works based on initial cost 
estimates provided for each scheme. The £17,000 accrual from last financial 
year for works substantially complete but not invoiced by year end will be 
paid shortly. The contractors are being chased for invoices. 

1.8 The revenue funded building maintenance other programme has been set 
and the £74,000 budget fully allocated to proposed redundant building, 
health and safety or asbestos removal works based on initial cost estimates 
provided for each scheme.

1.9 Approximately £3,000 worth of testing and inspection works (service term 
contract budget) have been paid at month 4 and a further £12,000 worth of 
works ordered.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1.10 It is currently anticipated that the forecast level of income and expenditure 
will be achieved and the target surplus delivered, albeit there may well be 
some fluctuations within income and expenditure items.

2 Options/Alternatives

2.1 Alternative option
[...]
 10 10
Building Maintenance - STC 3 23 23

1 74 74

Grounds Maintenance 0 10 10
Rents & other landlord charges 0 14 14
Rates, Electricity and Water Charges 0 6 6

SUB - TOTAL (4) 490 490

SUPPLIES & SERVICES
Insurance 0 0 0
Adverts 0 2 2
NPS Fees 64 170 170
Legal Fees 0 4 4
Professional Fees (11) 6 6
Other Fees & Charges (DFYF, SHLAA, GPDO) 1 7 7

SUB - TOTAL 54 189 189

TOTAL EXPENDITURE (103) 699 699

(128) (414) (414)

FARM IMPROVEMENTS inclusive of fees

Revenue funded Restructuring (BM other) 0 0 0

SUB - TOTAL 0 0 0

TOTAL COSTS SURPLUS (128) (414) (414)

Building Maintenance - other (incl. land agents initiatives, 
redundant buildings, asbestos and health & safety)

NET OPERATIONAL (SURPLUS)

Page 3

Agenda Item 4





CT/18/63
Farms Estate Committee

3 September 2018

The County Farms Estate

Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19

Report of the County Treasurer

1 Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19

1.1 The Capital programme presented to Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 31st January 2018 (and subsequently approved by 
County Council) included schemes totalling £600,000.

1.2 Added to this was slippage of £1,068,360 and the unallocated savings 
of £236,595 taking the total capital scheme for 2018/19 to £1,904,955.

2. Nitrate Vulnerable Zone Compliance

2.1 Currently one butyl lined lagoon is under construction and one new 
concrete box slurry store has a budget provision.

2.2 Forecast spend stands at £560,929 on NVZ compliant schemes for 
2018/19.

3. Compensation Payments (Tenants Improvements, etc..)

3.1 Forecast spend currently stands at nil but this excludes any liability 
that may fall due in year or at 25 March 2019.  Potential for future 
compensation payments in year.

4 Enhancements and Improvements

4.1 Actual spend to date stands at £250,359 and a further £355,651 is 
committed. Total amount of capital spent or committed is therefore 
£603,315.

4.2 Forecast spend currently stands at £1,344,026 in total.

5 Land Acquisitions

5.1 Currently no potential land purchases have been identified.

6 Options/Alternatives

6.1 Alternative options have been considered and discounted as they are 
neither practical nor in the financial best interests of the Authority.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



7 Consultations/Representations/Technical Data

7.1 The views and opinions of the Devon Federation of Young Farmers 
Clubs and the Estate Tenants Association will be presented by the 
two co-opted members to the committee.

7.2 No other parties have been consulted and no other representations 
for or against the proposal have been received.

7.3 The technical data is believed to be true and accurate.

8 Considerations

8.1 The Author is not aware of any financial, sustainability, carbon impact, 
equality, legal, risk management or public health issues arising from 
this report.

9 Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations

9.1 The Author has prepared this report in accordance with the Councils 
capital funding procedures and guidelines.

Mary Davis – County Treasurer

Electoral Divisions:  ALL

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

None

Who to contact for enquiries: 
Name: Dan Meek, Director of Property Management, NPS South West Ltd, 
Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, Sowton Industrial Estate, 
Exeter, EX2 7FW
Contact:  01392 351066 or dan.meek@nps.co.uk

Name: Lisa Beynon, Head Accountant for Corporate Services, County 
Treasurer’s, County Hall, Exeter
Contact: 01392 382876 or lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:dan.meek@nps.co.uk
mailto:lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk


BSS/18/06
Farms Estate Committee

3 September 2018

The County Farms Estate 
Management and Restructuring

 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

 

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee approves the recommendations as set out in the opening 
paragraph of section 1, 2 and 3 of this report.

1.0 East Week Farm I, South Tawton

It is recommended that the house, buildings and OS 5600 forming part East 
Week Farm I, South Tawton and extending to 2.74 hectares (6.76 acres) or 
thereabouts be declared permanently surplus to the operational requirements 
of the Estate at 25 March 2019, and sold on the open market.

1.1 The South Tawton Estate comprises:

(i) East Week Farm I – 2.74 hectares (6.76 acres)
(ii) Part East Week Farm I – 24.95 hectares (61.65 acres)
(iii) Part East Week Farm I – 11.58 hectares (28.61 acres)
(iv) Part East Week Farm II – 4.79 hectares (11.83 acres)
(v) Lower East Week Farm – 30.30 hectares (74.88 acres)

Total – 74.36 hectares (183.73 acres)

1.2 In relation to East Week Farm I, members resolved at the County Farms 
Estate Committee meeting of 5 February 2015, minute ref. FE/68(a) that: 

‘(i) The tenants proposed early surrender of the three separate agreements 
covering the letting of East Week Farm I, South Tawton be accepted
(ii) That the house, buildings and OS 5600 forming part East Week Farm I, 
South Tawton will be regranted to the tenant on a fixed term Farm Business 
Tenancy Agreement commencing 25 March 2015 and terminating 25 March 
2019, subject to terms being agreed
(iii) That 61.80 acres or thereabouts of land forming part East Week Farm I, 
South Tawton and more particularly described as OS 5553, 7745, 6633, 5727, 
4100, 7017, 8323, 9215, 0023, 0525, 0010, 0410, 0005, 0501 and 1211 will be 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



regranted to the tenant on a fixed term Farm Business Tenancy Agreement 
commencing 25 March 2015 and terminating 25 March 2035, subject to terms 
being agreed.
(iv) That first refusal of the 30.62 acres or thereabouts of land forming part 
East Week Farm I, South Tawton and more particularly described as OS 8649, 
0036, 0438, pt0449, 1678, 2367 and 3560 will be offered to the tenant of 
Higher Fingle Farm, Drewsteignton on a fixed term Farm Business Tenancy 
commencing 25 March 2015 and terminating 25 March 2021, subject to terms 
being agreed’.

1.3 The Committee resolutions referred to above were subsequently actioned.

1.4 A S.5(1) Notice to Quit under the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995 has been 
served on the tenant of Part East Week Farm I, South Tawton to secure 
vacant possession of the house, buildings and OS 5600. The Notice to Quit is 
effective on the tenancy term date of 25 March 2019.

1.5 The former Estate Plan identified the Lower East Week farmhouse, buildings 
and 10 acres or thereabouts as potentially surplus with the balance of land to 
be amalgamated with East Week Farm I. The Estate plan did however note 
‘consider whole parish disposal on an in/out basis’.

1.6 The current Asset Management Plan allocates East Week Farm I and Lower 
East Week Farm ‘scores’ of 10 and 9 out of 20 respectively. In terms of wider 
estate ranking this is quite a low social, economic and environmental score 
which would appear to endorse the alternative recommendation set out in the 
former estate plan to sell the entire parish on an in/out basis as and when, and 
arguably only when, replacement land better located to other holdings on the 
Estate is available to purchase.

1.7 The farm infrastructure at East Week Farm I is poor and would not lend itself 
to offering a viable, efficient and cost effective farming opportunity for either a 
new entrant or the landlord. Furthermore the traditional buildings have, subject 
to planning, significant development potential. It is therefore prudent to sell the 
farmstead at the earliest opportunity.

2.0 Part Firsdon Farm, Ashreigney

It is recommended that:

(i)  the 30.56 hectares (75.60 acres) or thereabouts of land formerly part 
Firsdon Farm, Ashreigney be let to the tenant of Furze Barton Farm, 
Ashreigney for a further 6 month term commencing 29 September 2018 
and terminating 25 March 2019 (co-terminating with the lease of Furze 
Cottages Farm, Ashreigney), subject to terms being agreed.

(ii) the 30.56 hectares (75.60 acres) or thereabouts of land formerly part 
Firsdon Farm, Ashreigney be advertised to let as an optional lot of land 
with Furze Cottages Farm, Ashreigney on a seven year Farm Business 
Tenancy commencing 25 March 2019 and terminating 25 March 2026, 
subject to terms being agreed.

(iii) the tenant of Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney has the option of tendering 
for the 30.56 hectares (75.60 acres) or thereabouts  of land formerly part 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Firsdon Farm, Ashreigney on a seven year Farm Business Tenancy 
commencing 25 March 2019 and terminating 25 March 2026, subject to 
terms being agreed, when it is advertised to let with Furze Cottages Farm, 
Ashreigney.

2.1 The Ashreigney Estate comprises:

Furze Cottages Farm 42.51 hectares (105.08 acres)
Furze Barton Farm 54.32 hectares (134.23 acres)
Part Firsdon Farm 30.56 hectares (75.60 acres)

Total 127.39 hectares (314.91 acres)

2.2 In relation to Part Firsdon Farm, members resolved at the County Farms 
Estate Committee meeting of 15 July 2010, minute ref FE/40(a)(iv):

‘That the residual 76.69 acres of land and buildings as detailed in the report be 
amalgamated with Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney, subject to terms being 
agreed’.

2.3 The Farm buildings have subsequently been sold leaving 30.56 hectares 
(75.60 acres) or thereabouts of bare land which is currently let to the tenant of 
Furze Barton Farm on a short term Farm Business Tenancy terminating 29 
September 2018.

2.4 In relation to Furze Cottages Farm, members resolved at the County Farms 
Estate Committee meeting of 15 May 2018, minute ref. FE/45:

(a) that the existing tenant of Furze Cottages Farm, Ashreigney be granted 
a six month and final Farm Business Tenancy of the holding 
commencing 29 September 2018 and expiring 25 March 2019, subject 
to terms being agreed, such terms to include the Farm Business 
Tenancy being in accordance with the County Council’s standard form 
and the rent for the holding being set at its open market value, as 
defined in the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995;

(b) that in due course Furze Cottages Farm, Ashreigney be advertised to 
let on the open market on a seven year Farm Business Tenancy 
commencing 25 March 2019 and terminating 25 March 2026, subject to 
terms being agreed.

2.5 The adopted Estates Management Strategy embraced an ethos of flexibility 
dispelling the rigid structure of the former Estate Plan.  Recent open market 
reletting exercises have demonstrated that new entrants are seeking a range 
of farm tenancy sizes depending on individual circumstances and proposed 
business plans. Some new entrants are seeking modest sized, and 
occasionally part time starter farms, whereas other new entrants are seeking 
larger more viable units that have the potential of being operated as a full time 
business opportunity.

2.6 Prior to committee resolution FE/45 referred to in paragraph 2.4 above the 
Farm Business Tenancies of Furze Cottages Farm and the land at Firsdon 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Farm co-terminated at 29 September 2018. To afford the Estate a degree of 
flexibility to support either the existing tenant of Furze Barton or a new entrant 
to Furze Cottages, it is proposed to extend the term date of the current 
occupancy of the land at Firsdon Farm and supersede committee resolution 
FE 40(a)(iv) of 15 July 2010 referred to in paragraph 2.2 above. 

3.0 Part Little Stone Farm, South Molton

It is recommended that:

(i) The Committee accepts the tenants surrender notice of Little Stone 
Cottage, South Molton

(ii) Little Stone Cottage be amalgamated with Little Stone Farm, South 
Molton for a term commencing 29 September 2018 and expiring 25 
March 2023, subject to terms being agreed.

3.1 The South Molton Estate comprises:

Great Stone Farm 73.19 hectares (180.86 acres)
Little Stone Farm 40.62 hectares (100.37 acres)
Little Stone Cottage 0.20 hectares (0.50 acres)

Total 114.01 hectares (281.7
[...]
t advertising.

12.3 Property Matters

The size of the Estate decreased to 3,872.99 ha (9,570.16 acres) 
during 2017/18.  This was the net result of sales of part Monkerton 
Farm.

Size of the Estate 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
Hectares 3,920.08 3,892.71 3,880.91 3,872.99
Acres 9,686.52 9,618.89 9,589.73 9,570.16

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



12.4 The overall picture of the Estate as at 31 March 2018 was as follows:

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Number of let residential 
farms

68 69 69 68

Total AHA 86 Farms 23 20 20 18
AHA 86 Lifetime Tenancies 12 11 11 9
AHA 86 Retirement 
Tenancies

11 9 9 9

Total ATA 95 (FBT) Farms 45 49 49 50
FBT’s more than seven 
years

18 20 21 21

FBT’s seven years or less 25 29 28 29

12.5 One cottage remains let to a retired estate tenant.

12.6 Two further farm cottages remain sublet by Estate tenants (with 
landlords consent).

12.7 One traditional building is now let on a Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 
lease to a micro-brewery operator.

12.8 Two surplus farm buildings are now sublet with landlords consent to 
rural businesses on Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 leases.

12.9 Three blocks of bare land are let to Parish Council’s for community 
use (playing field and allotments).

12.10 Six allotments are let direct to members of the public.

12.11 A lease was granted at ‘under value’ for community internet apparatus 
to be installed on a County Farm.

12.12 Four blocks of bare land are let to non-core Estate agricultural tenants 
(land at Whitsun Farm, Land at Cofton Cross, Part East Hill Farm and 
Part Greenhills Farm).

12.13 Three farmsteads are declared surplus to the operational 
requirements of the Estate. One is currently sold subject to contract 
and planning (East Hill Farm) and two are due to be advertised for 
sale as soon as practically possible (Baxters Farm, Musbury and 
Beara Down Farm, Bratton Fleming). 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



13.0 Other notable Estate achievements and events

13.1 Farmwise – 
(i) For the third y
[...]
72:  List of Background Papers

None

Who to contact for enquiries: 

Name: Dan Meek, Director of Property Management, NPS South West Ltd, 
Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, Sowton Industrial Estate, 
Exeter, EX2 7FW
Contact:  01392 351066 or dan.meek@nps.co.uk

Name: Lisa Beynon, Head Accountant for Corporate Services, County 
Treasurer’s, County Hall, Exeter
Contact: 01392 382876 or lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dan.meek@nps.co.uk
mailto:lisa.beynon@devon.gov.uk


Page 24

Agenda Item 7



BSS/18/07
Farms Estate Committee

3 September 2018

The County Farms Estate 
Improving the marketing exposure of the County Farms Estate
 
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

 

Recommendation(s):

That the Committee approves the increased exposure of the Devon County Farms Estate on 
social media (facebook, twitter, Instagram etc) in order to maintain high levels of interest in 
farms to let and the wider social and environmental outputs of the Estate in a society rapidly 
moving away from paper based systems to alternative and instantly available online 
platforms.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Estate has a strong track record of attracting from a national audience high 
quality applicants for farms to let. Typically 4, 5 or sometimes 6 farms may be let per 
annum.  Usually the lettings are grouped together so that the re-letting costs and 
specifically advertising expenses can be kept to a minimum but this is not always 
possible, particularly when existing tenants secure opportunities to progress at 
relatively short notice.

1.2 Traditionally farms have been advertised in the Farmers Weekly (the Agriculture Act 
1970, previously stated that farms should be advertised nationally).  Adverts are also 
placed in the Western Morning News on a Wednesday and Saturday when the 
publication has dedicated farming sections. Both of these traditional advertising 
platforms have become expensive and anecdotal evidence
[...]
 
Farms Estate Strategic Review (April 2010)

Rob Parkhouse, Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support

Electoral Divisions:                       All

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers:

None

Who to contact for enquiries: 
Dan Meek, NPS South West Ltd, Venture House, One Capital Court, Bittern Road, Sowton 
Industrial Estate, Exeter, EX2 7FW
Tel No:  (01392) 351066
Email: dan.meek@nps.co.uk

Page 27

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19
	5 Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19
	6 Management and Restructuring Issues
	7 The County Farms Estate Annual Report 2017/18
	8 Improving the Marketing Exposure of the County Farms Estate
	10 Holdings and Tenancies etc.
	BSS 18 09 Part II Request for extension




Minutes of the meeting


1
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

3/09/18

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

3 September 2018 

Present:

County Councillors

Councillors R Edgell (Chair), J Brook (Vice-Chair), J Berry, A Dewhirst and C Whitton

Co-opted Members

Mrs L Warner (Tenants' representative)

Apologies:

Councillors T Inch and J Yabsley

* 51  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2018 and 23 July 2018 be 
signed as a correct record.

* 52  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 53  Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/62) on the County Farms 
Estate Revenue Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19, noting the target surplus of £414,000 and 
providing a summary of the annual budget and detailing income and expenditure to date.

* 54  Capital Monitoring (Month 4) 2018/19

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/63) on the County Farms 
Estate Month 4 Capital Monitoring Statement for 2018/19, noting that the approved capital 
programme for 2018/19 included schemes totalling £600,000 and with scheme slippage of 
£1,068,360 and the unallocated savings of £236,595 resulted in a capital programme for 
2018/19 of £1,904.955.

* 55  Management and Restructuring Issues

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/06) on County Farm Estate Management and Restructuring issues.

(a) East Week Farm 1, South Tawton

The Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support stated that an amendment should 
be made to the Report at paragraph 1.0 by the addition of the words ‘and part OS 6500’ in the 
first line of the paragraph so that it read ‘It is recommended that the house, buildings and OS 
5600 and part OS 6500 forming part East…’.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

RESOLVED that the house, buildings and OS 5600 and part OS 6500 forming part East 
Week Farm 1, South Tawton and extending to 2.74 hectares (6.76 acres) or thereabouts be 



2
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
3/09/18

declared permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate at 25 March 2019 
and sold on the open market.

(b) Part Firsdon Farm, Ashreigney

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and

RESOLVED

(i) that the 30.56 hectares (75.60 acres) or thereabouts of land formerly part Firsdon 
Farm, Ashreigney be let to the tenant of Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney for a further 
six month term commencing 29 September 2018 and terminating 25 March 2019 
(co-terminating with the lease of Furze Cottages Farm, Ashreigney), subject to 
terms being agreed;

(ii) the 30.56 hectares (75.60 acres) or thereabouts of land formerly part Firsdon Farm, 
Ashreigney be advertised to let as an optional lot of land with Furze Cottages Farm, 
Ashreigney on a seven year Farm Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2019 
and terminating 25 March 2026, subject to terms being agreed; and

(iii) the tenant of Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney be given the option of tendering for the 
30.56 hectares (75.60 acres) or thereabouts of land formerly part Firsdon Farm, 
Ashreigney on a seven year Farm Business Tenancy commencing 25 March 2019 
and terminating 25 March 2026, subject to terms being agreed, when advertised to 
let with Furze Cottages Farm, Ashreigney.

It was then MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during further discussion 
of this item under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the 
identity of, tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.)

The Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support then shared with the Committee 
personal information of the respective tenants in relation to paragraphs (b) and (c) of this 
item.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Edgell SECONDED by Councillor Brook and

RESOLVED that the press and public be now readmitted to the meeting. 

(c) Part Little Stone Farm, South Molton

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

RESOLVED

(i) that the tenant’s surrender notice of Little Stone Cottage, South Molton be accepted; 
and



3
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE

3/09/18

(ii) that Little Stone Cottage be amalgamated with Little Stone Farm, South Molton for a 
term commencing 29 September 2018 and expiring 25 March 2023, subject to 
terms being agreed.

* 56  The County Farms Estate Annual Report 2017/18

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/18/61) incorporating the 27th 
Annual Report of the County Farms Estate.

The Annual Report 2017/18 covered the Committee’s functions, financial performance and 
Estate management performance, and highlighted notable Estate achievements and events. 

* 57  Improving the Marketing Exposure of the County Farms Estate

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/07) on improving the marketing exposure of the County Farms Estate.

The Report highlighted the need to maintain high levels of interest in farms to let and the 
wider social and environmental outputs of the County Farms Estate in a society rapidly 
moving away from paper-based systems to alternative and instantly available online 
platforms.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that the increased exposure of the Devon County Farms Estate on Facebook, 
Twitter or any other form of social media be endorsed.

* 58  Exclusion of the Press and Public

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the 
identity of, tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 59  Holdings and Tenancies etc.

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012)

(a) North Hele Farm, Buckland Brewer

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/08) on matters relating to the occupation of North Hele Farm, Buckland 
Brewer.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that should the tenant of North Hele Farm, Buckland Brewer surrender his 
Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 tenancy of the holding at 25 March 2019 then:

(i) the proposed surrender be accepted by the landlord;



4
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE
3/09/18

(ii) the tenant be simultaneously re-granted a Farm Business Tenancy of North Hele 
Farm, Buckland Brewer for a term commencing 25 March 2019 and terminating 25 
March 2032, subject to terms being agreed;

(iii) the tenant be granted a new Farm Business Tenancy of the land at Glebe Farm, 
West Putford for a term commencing 25 March 2019 and terminating 25 March 
2032, subject to terms being agreed; and

(iv) landlord’s consent be granted for the tenant to construct a 75’ x 30’ galvanised steel 
portal frame youngstock building at North Hele Farm subject to the improvements 
being written down in value to £100 on a straight line basis over a life expectancy of 
25 years.

(b) Requests for extension of tenancy

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business 
Support (BSS/18/09) on requests for extension of tenancy.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and

RESOLVED that the tenant of Lower Uppacott Farm, Mariansleigh be offered a further two 
year Farm Business Tenancy of the holding for a term commencing 25 March 2022 and 
terminating 25 March 2024, subject to terms being agreed.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.14 pm

1. The Minutes of this Committee are published on the County Council’s Website.
2. These Minutes should be read in association with any Reports or documents referred to therein, for a complete record.
3. Members of the Council have been granted a dispensation to allow them to speak and vote in any debate as a consequence 
of being a representative of the County Council on any County Council wholly owned, controlled or joint local authority 
company or Joint Venture Partnership unless the matter under consideration relates to any personal remuneration or 
involvement therein.


